and all billing determinants, a detailed schedule supporting the calculation of the base cost

of gas, and bridge schedules, that reflect the test year revenue requirement and rate design

recommended by the ALJ, by Monday, April 27, 2020.

This compliance filing includes the information described above.

If you or your staff has any questions regarding this compliance filing, please call me at (651)
463-6258.

Sincerely,

/s/ Douglas R. Larson

___________________

   Douglas R. Larson

   Vice President of Regulatory Services

Dakota Electric Association

4300 220th St. W.

Farmington, MN 55024

Certificate of Service

I, Cherry Jordan, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the attached document to

those on the following service list by e-filing, personal service, or by causing to be placed in the

U.S. mail at Farmington, Minnesota.

Docket Nos. E-111/GR-19-478

Dated this 24th day of April 2020

/s/ Cherry Jordan

_____________________________

Cherry Jordan

Income Adjustment Reconcilation - Present Rates

DEA

Original Adjusted

Pro Forma DOC DOC OAG Pro Forma

Test Year Proposal 1/ Position 1/ Proposal 2/ Test Year

Revenue Adjustments

   Rate Schedules 200,480,307 148,612  200,628,919

   Other 1,100,791   1,100,791

Total Operating Revenue 201,581,098 148,612  201,729,710 201,729,710

Expense Adjustments

   Power Costs 150,649,466 100,178  150,749,644 150,749,644

   NRECA Dues (13%) (10,475)

   MREA Lobbying (24,367)

   Employee Travel (3,549)

   Community Events (7,965)

   Other Expenses 49,120,160   (34,842)  49,085,318   (11,514)   49,073,804

Subtotal Expense Adjustment 199,769,626 65,336   199,834,962 (11,514)   199,823,448

Net Operating Income 1,811,472   83,276   1,894,748   11,514   1,906,262

1/ Ex. DOC - ___, MAJ-S-6

2/ Lee Surrebuttal Testimony

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20 Income Reconcilation

Rate of Return Adjustment Reconcilation - Present Rates

DEA

Original DOC Updated

Pro Forma DOC Surrebuttal OAG Net

Test Year Adjustments Position Adjustments Position

Average Rate Base 189,064,856 (2,622)   1/ 189,062,234 (1,162)   1/ 189,061,072

Rate of Return 5.73% -0.05% 5.68% 5.68%

Required Operating Income 10,831,846   10,742,260   10,742,194

Less: Non Operating Income 292,978   (8,227)   284,751   284,751

Net Operating Income Required 10,538,868   10,457,509   10,457,443

Operating Income 1,811,472   83,276   1,894,748   11,514   1,906,262

Income Deficiency 8,727,396   (164,635)   8,562,761   (11,580)   8,551,181

1/ Adjustment to cash working capital based on reduction of allowable expenses

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20 ROR & Rate Base Reconcilation

Exhibit__(DEA-1)

Page 1 of 22

UPDATED

Statement of Operations

Present Rates

Test Year - 2018 Historical Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

 Line 2018 Pro Forma

 No.  Description Actual Adjustments 1 Test Year

1 Operating Revenue ($) ($) ($)

2   Rate Schedules 202,630,477  (2,001,558) 200,628,919   2

3   Other 508,198 592,593 1,100,791

4 Total Operating Revenue 203,138,675  (1,408,965) 201,729,710

5 Operating Expenses

6   Cost of Purchased Power 149,330,034  1,419,610   150,749,644   3

7   Transmission - O & M -   -

8   Distribution - Operation 7,277,184   (383,045)   6,894,139

9   Distribution - Maintenance 6,151,338   242,574   6,393,912

10   Consumer Accounts 5,312,955   380,854   5,693,809

11   Consumer Service & Information 3,585,760   (180,461)   3,405,299

12   Sales -   -

13   Administrative & General 11,907,838   25,427   11,933,265

14   Depreciation & Amortization 10,281,975   404,073   10,686,048

15   Taxes - Property 3,372,283   178,507   3,550,790

16   Taxes - Other -   -

17   Other Interest Expense 549,008   549,008

18   Other Deductions 6,239   (38,705)   (32,466)

19 Total Operating Expenses  (Before

Long Term Interest) 197,774,614  2,048,834   199,823,448

20 Net Operating Income  (Before Long

Term Interest) 5,364,061   (3,457,799)   1,906,262

_______________
1 The operating expense adjustments are summarized on pages 2 through 10.
2 See pages 12 through 21 for Pro Forma Test Year Revenue.
3 See page 22 for Pro Forma Test Year Purchased Power expense.

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20

StOpPres (SA)

Exhibit__(DEA-1)

Page 2 of 22

UPDATED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Change

 Line 2018 Pro Forma from 2018

 No.  Description Actual Adjustments Test Year Actual

Operating Expenses

1   Distribution - Operation (DO) 7,277,184$   (383,045)$   6,894,139$   -5.3%

2   Distribution - Maintenance (DM) 6,151,338   242,574   6,393,912   3.9%

3   Consumer Accounts (CA) 5,312,955   380,854   5,693,809   7.2%

4   Consumer Service & Information (CS) 3,585,760   (180,461)   3,405,299   -5.0%

5   Sales -   -

6   Administrative & General (AG) 11,907,838   25,427   11,933,265   0.2%

7   Depreciation & Amortization 10,281,975   404,073   10,686,048   3.9%

8   Taxes - Property 3,372,283   178,507   3,550,790   5.3%

9   Taxes - Other -   -   -

10   Other Interest Expense 549,008   -   549,008   0.0%

11   Other Deductions 6,239   (38,705)   (32,466)   -620.4%

12 Total Operating Expenses Excluding

Purchased Power   (Before Long Term

Interest) 48,444,580$   629,224$   49,073,804$   1.3%

Check Total

Summary of Test Year Adjustments to Operating Expenses Reference

Payroll

   General Payroll Increase 420,048$   Page 3 of 22

   Capital to Expense Changes (65,168)   Page 4 of 22

   Staffing Changes 260,379   Page 5 of 22

   Total Payroll Adjustments 615,259

Payroll Benefits

   Benefits on General Payroll Increase 197,171   Page 7 of 22

   Benefits on Capital to Expense Changes (30,590)   Page 7 of 22

   Benefits on Staffing Changes 122,222   Page 7 of 22

   Base Benefit Decrease (393,317)   Page 6 of 22

   Total Payroll Benefits (104,514)

[…]

14 Total Revenue Requirements  9 208,221,680 210,280,891 210,280,891

15 Revenue Present Rates

16   Tariff Revenue  1 202,630,477 200,628,919 209,140,594

17   Other Operating Revenue  1 508,198 1,100,791 1,134,788

18 Total Revenue  10 203,138,675 201,729,710 210,275,382

19 Required Increase (Decrease)  11 5,083,005 8,551,181 5,509

20 Percent Increase (Decrease)  12 2.51 4.26 0.00

_______________
1 See Exhibit__(DEA-1).
2 Line 1 minus Line 2.
3 See Workpaper 1.
4 Line 3 plus Line 4 plus Line 5.
5 See Exhibit__(DEA-2), page 2.
6 See Exhibit__(DEA-2), page 8.
7 Line 9 times Line 10.
8 Line 11 minus Line 12.
9 Line 7 plus Line 13.

10 Line 16 plus Line 17.
11 Line 14 minus Line 18.
12 Line 19 divided by Line 16.

Net Operating Income  (before interest expense)  2

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20

RevReq (SA)

Exhibit __(DEA-2)

Page 1 of 8

UPDATED

Determination of Revenue

Requirements - Summary

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

Updated Original Combined Updated

Present Rates Present Rates Proposed Rates Settlement Proposed Rates

Line 2018 Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Agreement Pro Forma

 No. Description Actual Test Year DOC OAG Test Year Test Year Adjustments Test Year

Financial Results From Rates ($) ($) ($) ($)

1 Total Revenue  1 203,138,675 201,581,098 148,612 201,729,710 210,263,272 210,275,382

2 Operating Expense  1 197,774,614 199,769,626 65,336 (11,514) 199,823,448 199,769,626 53,822 199,823,448

3 5,364,061 1,811,472 83,276 11,514 1,906,262 10,493,646 10,451,934

4   Capital Credits  3 5,111,212 5,111,212 5,111,212 5,111,212 5,111,212

5   Other Non-Operating Income  3 292,978 292,978 (8,227) 284,751 292,978 (8,227) 284,751

6 Total Margin (before interest expense)  4 10,768,251 7,215,662 75,049 7,302,225 15,897,836 15,847,897

Required Increase (Decrease) --ROR Objective

7 Operating Expense (excluding interest)  1 197,774,614 199,769,626 65,336 (11,514) 199,823,448 199,769,626 53,822 199,823,448

8 Margin Requirements

9   Rate Base  5 189,064,856 189,064,856 (2,622) (1,162) 189,061,072 189,064,856 (3,784) 189,061,072

10   Rate of Return  6 5.73% 5.73% 5.68% 5.73% 5.68%

11   Required Return  7 10,831,846 10,831,846 10,742,194 10,831,846 10,742,194

12   Less:  Non-Operating Income  3 292,978 292,978 (8,227) 284,751 292,978 (8,227) 284,751

13   Net Operating Income Required  8 10,538,868 10,538,868 10,457,443 10,538,868 10,457,443

14 Total Revenue Requirements  9 208,313,482 210,308,494 210,280,891 210,308,494 210,280,891

15 Revenue Present Rates

16   Tariff Revenue  1 202,630,477 200,480,307 148,612 200,628,919 209,128,484 209,140,594

17   Other Operating Revenue  1 508,198 1,100,791 1,100,791 1,134,788 1,134,788

18 Total Revenue  10 203,138,675 201,581,098 201,729,710 210,263,272 210,275,382

19 Required Increase (Decrease)  11 5,174,807 8,727,396 8,551,181 45,222 5,509

20 Percent Increase (Decrease)  12 2.55 4.35 4.26 0.02 0.00

21 Recommended Total Tariff Revenue 209,180,100

22 Total Increase 8,551,181

1 See Exhibit__(DEA-1).
2 Line 1 minus Line 2.
3 See Workpaper 1.
4 Line 3 plus Line 4 plus Line 5.
5 See Exhibit__(DEA-2), page 2.
6 See Exhibit__(DEA-2), page 8.
7 Line 9 times Line 10.
8 Line 11 minus Line 12.
9 Line 7 plus Line 13.

10 Line 16 plus Line 17.
11 Line 14 minus Line 18.
12 Line 19 divided by Line 16.

[…]

ROR Return on Rate Base

TC Total Capital

TIER Times Interest Earned Ratio

DOC Method:

Return on Equity: K=g+(CC/(ER x TC)) g ER TC CC

0.0201   0.6343 272,999,564 3,500,000$

Return on Equity: 0.0403 K = g + (CC/(ER x TC))

Overall Cost of Capital (OCC): 0.0393 OCC = (ER x K) + ((1 - ER) x i)

Overall Return on Rate Base: 0.0568 ROR = OCC x (TC/RB)

Times Interest Earned Ratio: 2.85 TIER = ((K x ER) + (i x DR)) / (i x DR)

1
5 Year Asset Growth Rate plus DOC Adjustment, See Exhibit__(DEA-2), Page 6 UPDATED.

   (.0173+.0028=.0201)
2

Equity/Total Capital
3

1 - (Equity/Total Capital)
4

See DEA Exhibit_(DEA-2), Page 5
5

See DEA Exhibit_(DEA-2), Page 5
6

See DEA Exhibit_(DEA-2), Page 5
7

Long Range Financial Forecast
8

See DEA Exhibit_(DEA-2), Page 2 UPDATED.
9

See DEA Exhibit_(DEA-2), Page 4

Overall Return on Rate Base

Department of Commerce Methodology

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20

ROR (Overall) (SA)

Exhibit __(DEA-5)

Page 1 of 10

UPDATED

Statement of Operations

Proposed Rates

Test Year - 2018 Historical Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

 Line 2018 Pro Forma

 No.  Description Actual Adjustments 1 Test Year

1 Operating Revenue ($) ($) ($)

2   Rate Schedules 202,630,477   6,510,117 209,140,594   2

3   Other 508,198   626,590 1,134,788

4 Total Operating Revenue 203,138,675 7,136,707 210,275,382

5 Operating Expenses

6   Cost of Purchased Power 149,330,034   1,419,610 150,749,644

7   Transmission - O & M -   -

8   Distribution - Operation 7,277,184   (383,045) 6,894,139

9   Distribution - Maintenance 6,151,338   242,574 6,393,912

10   Consumer Accounts 5,312,955   380,854 5,693,809

11   Consumer Service & Information 3,585,760   (180,461) 3,405,299

12   Sales -   -

13   Administrative & General 11,907,838   25,427 11,933,265

14   Depreciation & Amortization 10,281,975   404,073 10,686,048

15   Taxes - Property 3,372,283   178,507 3,550,790

16   Taxes - Other -   -

17   Other Interest Expense 549,008   549,008

18   Other Deductions 6,239   (38,705) (32,466)

19

Total Operating Expenses  (Before Long

Term Interest) 197,774,614   2,048,834   199,823,448

20

Net Operating Income  (Before Long Term

Interest) 5,364,061   5,087,873   10,451,934

_______________
1 The operating expense adjustments are summarized on page 2 of Exhibit__(DEA-1).
2 See pages 2 through 10 for an estimate of the Pro Forma Test Year revenue under proposed rates.

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20

StOpProp-REV (SA)

(16,089)   Exhibit __(DEA-5)

Page 1 of 10

UPDATED

Statement of Operations

Proposed Rates

Test Year - 2018 Historical Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

DOC

Updated Initial Current Calculated Updated

 Line 2018 Original Pro Forma Other Inc. Expense ROR Pro Forma OAG Proposed Proposed Pro Forma Pro Forma

 No.  Description Actual Adjustments 1 Test Year Adjustments
 2

Adjustments
 3

Adjustments
 4

Test Year Adjustments
 5

Deficiency Deficiency Test Year Test Year

1 Operating Revenue ($) ($)

2   Rate Schedules 202,630,477   6,498,007   209,128,484   8,227   65,336   (89,652)   209,112,395   (11,514)   45,222   (5,509)   209,140,594   209,140,594

3   Current Deficiency 5,509   -

4 Total Tariff Revenue Allowed 209,140,594

5   Other 508,198   626,590   1,134,788   1,134,788   1,134,788   1,134,788

6 Total Operating Revenue 203,138,675 7,124,597 210,263,272 8,227 65,336 (89,652) 210,247,183 (11,514) 45,222 210,275,382 210,275,382

7 Operating Expenses

8   Cost of Purchased Power 149,330,034   1,319,432   150,649,466   100,178   150,749,644   150,749,644   150,749,644

9   Transmission - O & M -   -   -   -   -   -

10   Distribution - Operation 7,277,184   (383,045)   6,894,139   6,894,139   6,894,139   6,894,139

11   Distribution - Maintenance 6,151,338   242,574   6,393,912   6,393,912   6,393,912   6,393,912

12   Consumer Accounts 5,312,955   380,854   5,693,809   5,693,809   5,693,809   5,693,809

13   Consumer Service & Information 3,585,760   (180,461)   3,405,299   3,405,299   3,405,299   3,405,299

14   Sales -   -   -   -   -   -

15   Administrative & General 11,907,838   71,783   11,979,621   (34,842) 11,944,779   (11,514)   11,933,265   11,933,265

16   Depreciation & Amortization 10,281,975   404,073   10,686,048   10,686,048   10,686,048   10,686,048

17   Taxes - Property 3,372,283   178,507   3,550,790   3,550,790   3,550,790   3,550,790

18   Taxes - Other -   -   -   -   -   -

19   Other Interest Expense 549,008   -   549,008   549,008   549,008   549,008

20   Other Deductions 6,239   (38,705)   (32,466)   (32,466)   (32,466)   (32,466)

21

Total Operating Expenses  (Before Long

Term Interest) 197,774,614   1,995,012   199,769,626   -   65,336   -   199,834,962   (11,514)   -   -   199,823,448   199,823,448

22

Net Operating Income  (Before Long Term

Interest) 5,364,061   5,129,585   10,493,646   8,227   -   (89,652)   10,412,221   -   45,222   (5,509)   10,451,934   10,451,934

_______________
1 The operating expense adjustments are summarized on page 2 of Exhibit__(DEA-1).
2 Adjustment to Other Income per Johnson Surrebuttal Testimony.
3 Adjustment to Expense per Johnson Surrebuttal Testimony
4 Adjustment to Rate of Return Expense per Johnson Surrebuttal Testimony
5 Adjustment to Expense per Lee Surrebuttal Testimony

DOC

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20
StOpProp (Reconc) (SA)

Exhibit __(DEA-5)

Page 2 of 10

UPDATED

Summary of Consumers, Energy Sales, and

Revenue Under Proposed Rates

(Continued)

 I.  Consumer and Sales Data for Pro Forma Test Year

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

[…]

Other @ $13.00 /kW Other @ $13.67 /kW/mo.

Non-Coinc. Demand @ $4.75 /kW Non-Coinc. Demand @ $5.25 /kW

Excess Demand @ $5.00 /kW Excess Demand @ $5.00 /kW

Energy Charge @ $0.04990 /kWh Energy Charge @ $0.05210 /kWh

Primary Voltage Disc. @ $0.15 /kW Primary Voltage Disc. @ $0.15 /kW

Primary Metering Disc. @ 2.00% Primary Metering Disc. @ 2.00%

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20

Sched (SA)

Exhibit__(DEA-6)

Page 6 of 12

Comparison of

Present and Proposed Rate Schedules

(Continued)

Present Rates Proposed Rates

Cycled Air Conditioning Service (80) Cycled Air Conditioning Service (80)

Option 1 @ /kWh Option 1 @ /kWh

Option 2 @ ($0.03200) /kWh Option 2 @ ($0.03200) /kWh

Option 3 @ ($13.00) /month Option 3 @ ($13.00) /month

Option 4 @ ($6.50) /ton/mo. Option 4 @ ($6.50) /ton/mo.

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20

Sched (SA)

Exhibit__(DEA-6)

Page 7 of 12

UPDATED

Comparison of Revenue

Present and Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

Settlement Settlement

Original Agreement Agreement

Revenue Revenue Adjustments Revenue Revenue

Line Present Proposed Present Present Proposed

No. Rate Class Rates Rates Amount Percent Rates Rates Rates Amount Percent

($) ($) ($) (%) ($) ($) (%)

1 Residential & Farm Service (31) 114,332,035   119,389,671   5,057,636   4.42   148,612   114,480,647   119,434,146   4,953,499   4.33

2 Residential & Farm Demand Control (32) 42,670   44,529   1,859   4.36   42,670   44,491   1,821   4.27

3 Electric Vehicle (33) 24,636   26,505   1,869   7.59   24,636   26,475   1,839   7.46

4 Irrigation Service (36) Firm 50,143   50,484   341   0.68   50,143   50,448   305   0.61

5 Irrigation Service (36) Interruptible 862,089   883,153   21,064   2.44   862,089   878,380   16,291   1.89

6 Small General Service (41) 5,799,609   6,197,337   397,728   6.86   5,799,609   6,193,082   393,473   6.78

7 Security Lighting Service (44) - Closed to New 102,369   120,526   18,157   17.74   102,369   120,426   18,057   17.64

8 Street Lighting Service (44-2) 466,293   524,779   58,486   12.54   466,293   523,962   57,669   12.37

9 Street Lighting System (44-1) 72,603   88,142   15,539   21.40   72,603   88,025   15,422   21.24

10 Custom Residential Street Lighting (44-3) 1,334,683   1,623,968   289,285   21.67   1,334,683   1,621,490   286,807   21.49

11 LED Security Lighting Service (44 -4) 31,109   31,434   325   1.04   31,109   31,393   284   0.91

12 LED Street Lighting Member Owned(44-5) 1,297   1,473   176   13.57   1,297   1,472   175   13.49

13 LED Street Lighting (44-6) 59,884   57,768   (2,116)   (3.53)   59,884   57,687   (2,197)   (3.67)

14 Low Wattage Unmetered Service (45) 8,520   8,946   426   5.00   8,520   8,946   426   5.00

15 General Service (46) 50,261,766   51,183,966   922,200   1.83   50,261,766   51,164,153   902,387   1.80

16 Municipal Civil Defense Sirens (47) 3,960   3,960   -   -   3,960   3,960   -   -

17 Geothermal Heat Pump (49) Closed to New 16,571   17,798   1,227   7.40   16,571   17,798   1,227   7.40

18 Controlled Energy Storage (51) 459,736   502,001   42,265   9.19   459,736   502,001   42,265   9.19

19 Controlled Interruptible Service (52) 2,634,418   2,784,452   150,034   5.70   2,634,418   2,784,452   150,034   5.70

20 Residential & Farm Time of Day (53) 29,057   30,323   1,266   4.36   29,057   30,323   1,266   4.36

21 General Service Time of Day (54) 126,286   130,543   4,257   3.37   126,286   130,759   4,473   3.54

22 Standby Service (60) 66,840   74,160   7,320   10.95   66,840   74,160   7,320   10.95

23 Full Interruptible Service (70) 23,144,467   24,654,929   1,510,462   6.53   23,144,467   24,654,929   1,510,462   6.53

24 Partial Interruptible Service (71) 2,151,089   2,299,459   148,370   6.90   2,151,089   2,299,459   148,370   6.90

25 Cycled Air Conditioning Service (80) (1,625,193)   (1,625,193)   -   -   (1,625,193)   (1,625,193)   -   -

26 Wellspring 23,370   23,370   -   -   23,370   23,370   -   -

27 Total 200,480,307   209,128,483   8,648,176   4.31   148,612   200,628,919   209,140,594   8,511,675   4.25

Other Operating Revenue 1,100,791   1,100,791   1,134,788   33,997

Total Revenue 210,229,274   210,275,382

Allowed Total Revenue Increase 8,727,396   8,551,181

   Other Operating Revenue Increase -   33,997

Allowed Tariffed Revenue Increase 8,727,396   8,517,184

   Additional Increase Allowed/ (Excess) 79,220   5,509

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Exhibit 1,2,4-8 REVISED SA 3-13-20
Compar-REV (SA)

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

David Aafedt daafedt@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. Suite 3500, 225 South